AMENDMENT NUMBER 2

FINANCIAL AUDIT SERVICES CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services, the Office ofthe State
Auditor (OSA), and Clifton Larson Allen. L.LP (the Firm) entered into a contract (Contract), under
which the Firm agreed to render certain professional audit services with respect to the Mississippi
Department of” Rehabilitation Services’ grant schedules and compliance with federal program
requirements for major program ALN 96.001 — Social Security Disability Insurance for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 2023, and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provision of Amendment Number 1 of the Contract,
signed July 13, 2023, the parties agreed to two (2) one year options to renew contracted services;

WHEREAS, the Contract is currently set to expire on November 28, 2023, and new or
replacement contracts have not been entered into; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provision of Amendment Number 1 of the Contract,
the parties are desirous of and in agrcement to renew the term of the contract through June 30,
2024, during which time the Firm agrees to render certain professional audit services with respect
to Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services® grant schedules and compliance with federal
program requirements for major program ALN 96.001 — Social Sccurity Disability Insurance for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, under the same terms and conditions as the original contract
with an amended price not to exceed $60,000; and with due dates that remain in force as original
contract with one year change in year; and any questions or discrepancies of due date to be settled
by OSA; and

NOW THEREFORE, the Contract now consists of this Amendment Number 2, and,
Amendment Number |, and the Contract. Any ambiguitics, conflicts or questions of the
interpretation of this agreement shall be resolved by first reference to this Amendment Number 2,
and if still unresolved, by reference to Amendment Number 1, and if still unresolved, by relerence
to the Contract. Except as specifically stated herein, all other terms and conditions of the Contract
shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated, and this Amendment Number 2 is hereby

made a part of the Contract,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment Number 2 to
be executed on the dates shown below:

Mississippi Department of Rehab Services Clifton Larson Allen, LLP

=
Signed: (4 Signed: Wé% A. 2y C
g W‘M g vz . /9&

Title: E/R’JM Dorecton Title: ~_Principal

Date:  S-24.3%| Date: 5/31/2024




Office of the

Signed:

Title:

Date: 5




DocuSign Envelope ID: 10389B66-A8A6-4F46-90AA-083FA929FEOC

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1

FINANCIAL AUDIT SERVICES CONTRACT

This contract amendment, entered into as of this 29" day of June, 2023, by and between the Mississippi
Department of Rehabilitation Services, (the Agency), the Office of the State Auditor (OSA), and Clifton

Larson Allen, LLP (the Firm).

The original contract paragraph is to be amended to include the following fees for the addition of the major federal

program Social Security Disability Insurance CFDA #96.001:

Fiscal year 2022 — audit contract price $60,000
Fiscal year 2023 — audit contract price $60,000
Fiscal year 2024 — audit contract price $60,000

The Audit Service Schedule is to be amended for the addition of the major federal program:

e Social Security Disability Insurance CFDA #96.001

In witness where if this contract has been executed.

DocuSigned by:
Signed:[ U&I{S Rowml

Title: Executive Director or Designee
Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services
Date- 7/5/2023
DocuSigned by:
Signed: w‘l(‘yﬁw
Title: Partner
Firm: Clifton Larson Allen, LLP
Date: 7/13/2023

DocuSigned by:
Signed: ﬁ“"é’dﬂ’ Mir

BECSOEEZBUSZaRZ

Title: Agency Director
Firm: State Auditor’s Office
7/13/2023

Date:




DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A2FC844-7AF2-422E-B49B-CF2CB303F32E

CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

This Contract, entered into as of this 3 day of May, 2023, by and between the Mississippi
Department of Rehabilitation Services, hereinafter referred to as the "Agency," the Office

of the State Auditor, hereinafter referred to as the “OSA”, and Clifton Larson Allen, LLP,
hereinafter referred to as the "Firm".

1.

The Agency and OSA desire to engage the Firm to render certain professional services
described within this contract and in the attached Audit Services Schedule with respect
to the Agency’s grant schedules and compliance with federal program requirements for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022, with two (2) one-year options to renew.

The Firm shall receive as compensation as an independent contractor for the described
auditing services a fee not to exceed $35,000 plus any amount authorized by a duly
executed amendment as provided in paragraph 13 of this contract:

Said fees are based on the expectation that the Agency’s accounting records are
complete and up-to-date and that the Agency will provide, on a timely basis, audit
schedules and supporting information, including communication of all significant
accounting and financial reporting matters, as well as clerical assistance as is normal
and reasonable in the circumstances. If such records, schedules, etc., are not provided
or other unforeseen conditions or events arise, the Firm will confer with the Agency
and OSA to mutually revise the fee to reflect the additional effort required of the Firm
to achieve its objectives.

The State of Mississippi requires the Firm to submit invoices electronically throughout
the term of the agreement. Vendor invoices shall be submitted to the Agency using the
processes and procedures identified by the State. Payments by the Agency using
Mississippi Accountability System for Government Information and Collaboration
(MAGIC) shall be made and remittance information provided electronically as directed
by the State, if applicable. These payments shall be deposited into the bank account of
the Firm’s choice. The Firm understands and agrees that the State is exempt from the
payment of taxes. All payments shall be in United States currency.

The Firm’s invoices will outline the work performed and the number of hours worked.
The Agency will pay ninety percent (90%) of each invoice and will retain the remaining
ten percent (10%) until final payment is made. The Agency will pay such invoices in
accordance with the law related to timely payment for purchases by public bodies
(Miss. Code Ann. Section 31-7-301 et seq., Rev.1990). The final payment, including
retained amounts, shall be made after completion and acceptance of the audit services.
In no instance will a payment be made in excess of the contract amount.

4. Audit:

a. The auditing services will be made in conformity with the following guidelines and
regulations:



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A2FC844-7AF2-422E-B49B-CF2CB303F32E

1. The Firm has the responsibility to conduct and will conduct the audit of
compliance with federal program requirements in accordance with
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America
and the standards for financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; the
Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996; and the provisions of the
Uniform Guidance, with the objective of obtaining reasonable assurance
about whether the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly
presented, in all material respects, in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP)
and whether the State of Mississippi complied in all material respects
with grant requirements applicable to major programs.

il. Special items or reports prescribed by the OSA as set forth in the
attached Audit Services Schedule.

iii. Compliance with applicable state laws as set forth in the attached Audit
Services Schedule.

b. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the
Agency’s compliance with certain regulations. In conducting the audit, the Firm
will perform tests of the accounting records and such other procedures, as the Firm
considers necessary in the circumstances, based on the Firm’s judgment, including
the assessment of risk of material noncompliance, whether due to error or fraud, to
provide a reasonable basis for the Firm’s opinion on compliance. The Firm will
also evaluate the appropriateness and effectiveness of internal controls
implemented by management.

c. The Firm’s audit of compliance will be planned and performed to obtain reasonable,
but not absolute, assurance about whether noncompliance with the applicable
compliance requirements that should have had a material effect on the program
being audited. Absolute assurance is not attainable because of the nature of audit
evidence and the characteristics of fraud. Because of the inherent limitations of an
audit, together with the inherent limitations of internal control, there is an
unavoidable risk that some material noncompliance, fraud (including fraud that
may be an illegal act), and other illegal acts may exist and not be detected by an
audit of compliance even though the audit is properly planned and performed in
accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and Government Auditing Standards. Also, an audit is not designed to
detect matters that are immaterial to compliance, and because the determination of
abuse is subjective, Government Auditing Standards do not expect auditors to
detect abuse.

d. Subject to the last sentence of the paragraph, the Firm will issue a written report
upon completion of the Firm’s audit of the Agency’s compliance.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A2FC844-7AF2-422E-B49B-CF2CB303F32E

e. In making the Firm’s risk assessments as a part of planning and performing the
audit of compliance, it will consider the Agency’s internal control relevant to the
appropriate compliance requirements in order to determine the nature, timing, and
extent of its audit procedures for the purpose of expressing an opinion on
compliance but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Agency’s internal control.

f. Management of the Agency acknowledges and understands that they have
responsibility for the Agency’s compliance to applicable state and federal
regulations. Management of the Agency also is responsible for identifying and
ensuring that the Agency complies with laws, regulations, contracts, and grant
agreements applicable to its activities, and for informing the Firm of any known
material violations of such laws and regulations and provisions of contracts and
grant agreements. Management of the Agency also is responsible for preventing
and detecting fraud, including the design and implementation of programs and
controls to prevent and detect fraud, for adopting sound accounting policies, and
for the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the
Agency’s compliance and to provide reasonable assurance against the possibility
of noncompliance that is material whether due to error or fraud. Management of the
Agency is also responsible for informing the Firm, of which it has knowledge, of
all material weaknesses and significant deficiencies, in the design or operation of
such controls. The audit of compliance does not relieve management of the Agency
or the audit committee of their responsibilities.

g. Management of the Agency also acknowledges and understands that it is their
responsibility to provide the Firm with: 1) access to all information of which
management is aware that is relevant to compliance requirements such as records,
documentation and other matters; ii) additional information that the Firm may
request from management for purposes of the audit; and iii) unrestricted access to
persons within the entity from whom the Firm determines it necessary to obtain
audit evidence. As required by auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America, the Firm will make specific inquiries of management of the
Agency about the representations embodied in the audit and the effectiveness of
internal control, and obtain a representation letter from certain members of the
Agency’s management about these matters. The responses to the Firm’s inquiries,
the written representations, and the results of audit tests, among other things,
comprise the evidential matter the Firm will rely upon in forming an opinion on
compliance.

h. As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Agency’s procedures
are free of material noncompliance, the Firm will perform tests of the Agency’s
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on
the Agency’s compliance with applicable laws and regulations. However, the
Firm’s objective is not to provide an opinion on overall compliance with such
provisions. The Firm shall report promptly to the Agency and OSA any preliminary
findings of possible fraud, misapplication or misappropriation of funds.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A2FC844-7AF2-422E-B49B-CF2CB303F32E

1. Inaccordance with Government Auditing Standards, as part of planning of the audit
the Firm will evaluate whether the Agency has taken appropriate corrective action
to address findings and recommendations from previous engagements that could
have a material effect on the financial statements. To assist the Firm, management
of the Agency agrees to identify previous audits, attestation engagements, or other
studies that relate to the objectives of the audit, including whether related
recommendations have been implemented.

j- In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, the Firm will also issue a
management letter to communicate instances of noncompliance with provisions of
contracts or grant agreements or abuse that have an effect on the Agency’s
compliance that is less than material but warrant the attention of those charged with
governance. In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, the Firm is also
required in certain circumstances to report fraud, noncompliance with provisions
of laws, regulations, contracts, or grant agreements, or abuse directly to parties
outside the Agency.

k. In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, the Firm will also provide
OSA with a Subsequent Event memorandum to communicate instances of any and
all events subsequent to the reporting period that may have an effect on the Single
Audit. The reporting period is defined as the commencement of the contract to the
final issuance of the Single Audit Report.

l. The Firm will report to management of the Agency, in writing, the following
matters:

1. Significant difficulties and disagreements with management, if any,
encountered during the Firm’s audit.

ii. Other matters required to be communicated by auditing standards generally
accepted in the United States of America.

To the extent that they come to the Firm’s attention, it will inform the appropriate
level of management of the Agency and OSA about any illegal acts, unless they are
clearly inconsequential, material noncompliance and any instances of fraud.
Further, to the extent they come to the Firm’s attention, it also will communicate
illegal acts that come to the Firm’s attention, unless they are clearly
inconsequential, material noncompliance and any instances of fraud that involve
senior management or that, in the Firm’s judgment, cause a material noncompliance
with laws and regulations.

If, during the performance of the Firm’s audit procedures, circumstances arise
which make it necessary to modify their report or withdraw from the engagement,

the Firm will communicate its reasons for modification or withdrawal.

5. The Firm:



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A2FC844-7AF2-422E-B49B-CF2CB303F32E

10.

11.

a. Shall provide the completed audit reports and management letter for each major
program selected for audit by June 30, 2023. If the completed audit report differs
significantly from the draft provided, OSA shall request a reconciliation between
the reports from the Firm.

b. The Firm acknowledges that the Agency and OSA are relying on the timely
completion of this contract in its scheduling and budgeting and that time is of the
essence. If the Firm fails to meet the completion date prescribed herein, the Agency
and/or OSA may, at their option, reduce the agreed compensation by an amount not
to exceed ten percent (10%) of the total contract amount as liquidated damages for
the failure to complete the contract by the completion date provided the failure to
meet the report delivery deadline is not the result of Agency delays.

The contract shall expire one hundred twenty (120) days after the report release date of
the Single Audit so that any questions raised during the audit may be resolved.

The Agency’s funds and programs (if applicable) selected for audit are hereby
incorporated herein as part of this contract, see attachment.

The Firm shall submit a monthly progress report which details the work completed the
preceding month to the Agency and OSA authorized representatives if requested. The
report shall be delivered within ten (10) days after the end of the preceding month. The
Firm also agrees to provide OSA and the Agency with Status Updates sporadically as
requested by either party.

The Agency with the written consent of the OSA’s authorized representative is
empowered to accept or reject the services furnished by the Firm in compliance with
the material provisions of this contract and the attached Audit Services schedule.
However, any rejection of services must be based solely on the Firm’s failure to comply
with the material terms of this contract, and cannot be based on the nature of the Firm’s
opinion on the financial status of the Agency in its audit report. However, prior to
termination of this contract by the Agency, the Agency must provide written
justification to the OSA documenting the reasons for requesting the contract be
terminated. The Agency must obtain written approval from the OSA prior to
terminating the contract.

The Firm shall have a certified public accountant (CPA) as the certifying official of the
final reports.

The work papers prepared in conjunction with the services under this contract are the
property of the Firm, constitute confidential information and will be retained by the
Firm in accordance with its policies and procedures. These records shall be maintained
for at least five (5) years; however, if any litigation or other legal action, by or on behalf
of the State has begun that is not completed at the end of the five (5) year period, or if
audit findings, litigation or other legal action has not been resolved at the end of the



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A2FC844-7AF2-422E-B49B-CF2CB303F32E

five (5) year period, the records shall be retained until resolution. The firm agrees to
make its work papers available to subsequent fiscal year audit firms. Upon request by
the Agency or OSA, any data, files and records collected by the Firm will be destroyed
or returned to the Agency or OSA. The Firm may retain, however, copies of all such
records required for recordkeeping purposes or for compliance with applicable
professional standards. Pursuant to Government Auditing Standards, the Firm is
required to make certain work papers available in a full and timely manner to
Regulators upon request for their reviews of audit quality and for use by their auditors.
In addition, the Firm may be requested to make work papers available to OSA pursuant
to authority provided to it by law or regulation. Access to the requested work papers
will be provided under supervision of the Firm’s personnel. Furthermore, upon request,
the Firm may provide photocopies of selected work papers to Regulators. Such
Regulators may intend, or decide, to distribute the photocopies or information
contained therein to others, including other government agencies. A desk review, at
least once every three years, is a required review that must be performed to remain in
good standing on the registered firms listing. This review is completed in accordance
with Section 7-7-211(k) of the Miss. Code Ann. (1972), which states, in summary, the
State Auditor shall have the authority to contract with qualified public accounting firms
to perform selected audits and all files, working papers, notes, correspondence and all
other data compiled during the course of the audit shall be available, without cost, to
the State Auditor for examination and abstracting during the normal business hours of
any business day. Failure to provide timely access to records requested will result in
suspension from the registered firm listing and will void this contract.

12. Termination:

a. Termination for Cause. Upon the failure of either party to perform any obligation
or observe any covenant required hereunder, the non-defaulting party, with the
written consent of the OSA, shall have the right to send a written notice to the
defaulting party specifying such failure and demanding cure within ten (10) days
of receipt of such notice. If the defaulting party has not remedied such failure within
the cure period, or has not made substantial progress toward remedying such failure
within the cure period, then the non-defaulting party may terminate the contract
immediately by sending a written notice of termination to the defaulting party.
However, prior to termination of this contract by the Agency, the Agency must
provide written justification to the OSA documenting the reasons for requesting the
contract be terminated. The Agency must obtain written approval from the OSA
prior to terminating the contract. In the event of termination for cause by the
Agency and/or OSA, in addition to other remedies provided herein or available at
law or in equity, the Firm shall bear all costs associated with the issuance of a new
contract for audit services, including, but not limited to, the cost of reissuing
another request for proposals and any additional costs resulting from an
acceleration of services necessary for the timely completion of such auditing
services.

b. Termination by Agency. The Agency, with the written consent of the OSA, may




DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A2FC844-7AF2-422E-B49B-CF2CB303F32E

13.

14.

15

16.

17.

terminate this contract, with or without cause, by providing a fifteen (15) day
written notice of termination to the Firm. However, prior to termination of this
contract by the Agency, the Agency must provide written justification to the OSA
documenting the reasons for requesting the contract be terminated. The Agency
must obtain written approval from the OSA prior to terminating the contract.

c. In the event of termination, the Firm will be entitled to payment for services in an
amount which bears the same ratio to the total compensation as the services actually
performed bear to the total services of the Firm covered by the contract, less
payments previously made. In no instance, other than as specified in paragraph 2
will a payment be made in excess of the contract amount for each audited year. All
finished or unfinished tests, surveys, checklists, forms, manuals, reports or other
material prepared by the Firm under this contract shall become the property of the
OSA.

The Agency, the OSA or the Firm may, from time to time, request changes in the scope
of services of the Firm to be performed thereunder. Such changes, including any
increase or decrease in the amount of the Firm’s compensation, which are mutually
agreed upon by and between the Agency, the OSA, and the Firm, shall be included in
written amendments to this contract signed by all parties prior to the work being
performed.

The Firm shall not assign or otherwise transfer the obligations incurred on its part
pursuant to the terms of this contract without the prior written consent of the Agency
and OSA. Any attempted assignment or transfer of its obligation without such consent
shall be wholly void. All obligations and duties of either party under this contract shall
be binding on all successors in interest or assigns of such party.

. The Firm shall comply, in all material respects, with all applicable laws, regulations,

policies and procedures of the United States of America or any agency thereof, the
State of Mississippi or any agency thereof and any local governments or political
subdivisions that may affect the performance of services under this contract and all
applicable laws and regulations relating to discrimination based on age, race, creed,
color, sex, and national origin or disability. The Agency will assist the Firm in
identifying the policies and procedures promulgated by the State of Mississippi or any
agency or political subdivision thereof that impact the services.

The Firm agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless, the Agency and OSA from
and against all claims, demands, liabilities, damages and costs relating to our services
under this agreement that are attributable to or resulted from intentional, deliberate
misconduct or actionable gross negligence of the Firm and/or its partners, principals,
agents, employees or subcontractors in the performance of this contract.

This contract shall be construed and governed in accordance with the laws of the State
of Mississippi.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A2FC844-7AF2-422E-B49B-CF2CB303F32E

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

If any term or provision of this contract is prohibited by the laws of the State of
Mississippi or declared invalid or void by a court of competent jurisdiction, the
remainder of this contract shall not be affected thereby and each term and provision of
the contract shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

The Firm represents that it has not retained a person to solicit or secure a State contract
upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or
contingent fee.

The firm represents that it has not violated, is not violating, and promises that it will
not violate the prohibition against gratuities set forth in Section 7-204 (Gratuities) of
the “Mississippi Personal Service Contract Procurement Regulations.”

The Firm certifies that the price submitted in response to the solicitation has been
arrived at independently and without — for the purpose of restricting competition — any
consultation, communication, or agreement with any other bidder or competitor
relating to the price, the intention to submit a bid, or the methods or factors used to
calculate the price bid.

The Firm certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:

a. Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by a Federal
department or Agency;

b. Have not within a three-year period preceding this contract been convicted or had
a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal
offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public
(Federal, State, or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation
of Federal or State antitrust statues or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery,
bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or
receiving stolen property;

c. Are not presently indicted or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a
government entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses
enumerated in item b. of this certification; and

d. Have not within a three-year period preceding this contract had one or more public
transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default.

The Firm shall, during the entire term of this contract, be construed to be an
independent contractor. Nothing in this contract is intended to nor shall be construed
to create an employer-employee relationship, or a joint venture relationship.

The Firm represents that it is qualified to perform the duties to be performed under this
contract and that it has, or will secure, if needed, at its own expense, applicable



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A2FC844-7AF2-422E-B49B-CF2CB303F32E

24.

25.

26.

27.

personnel who are qualified to perform the duties required under this contract. Such
personnel shall not be deemed in any way, directly or indirectly, expressly or by
implication, to be employees of the Agency or the OSA. Any person assigned by the
Firm to perform the services hereunder shall be the employee of the Firm, who shall
have the sole right to hire and discharge its employee.

The Firm shall pay when due, all salaries and wages of its employees and accepts
exclusive responsibility for the payment of federal income tax, state income tax, social
security, unemployment compensation and any other withholdings that may be
required.

Neither the Firm nor employees of the Firm are entitled to state retirement or leave
benefits.

It is further understood that the consideration expressed herein constitutes full and
complete compensation for all services and performance hereunder, and that any sum
due and payable to the Firm shall be paid as a gross sum with no withholdings or
deductions being made by the Agency for any purpose from said contract sum except
as permitted in Paragraph 5(b).

Failure of any party hereto to insist upon strict compliance with any of the terms,
covenants and conditions hereof shall not be deemed a waiver or relinquishment of any
similar right or power hereunder at any subsequent time or of any other provision
hereof, nor shall it be construed to be a modification of the terms of the contract.

The parties expressly understand that the fulfillment of the payment obligations of the
Agency under this agreement is conditioned upon the availability and receipt of State
funds. In the event that funds are insufficient or otherwise unavailable to satisfy
payments due under this agreement, the Agency shall not be obligated to make such
payments, and all further obligations of the Agency and the Firm under this agreement
shall cease immediately, without penalty, cost or expense to the Agency or the Firm of
any kind whatsoever. In the event of such insufficiency or unavailability of funding,
the Agency shall promptly notify the Firm and the OSA, in writing, of such event. The
Firm shall be entitled to payment for services in the amount determined under
paragraph 12(c) or the amount of available funds, whichever is less.

The Firm represents that it will maintain workers’ compensation insurance which shall
inure to the benefit of all the Firm’s personnel provided hereunder, comprehensive
general liability or professional liability insurance, and, where applicable, employee
fidelity bond insurance.

Any dispute concerning a question of fact arising under this contract shall be disposed
of by good faith negotiation between duly authorized representatives of the Agency,
OSA and the Firm. Such a resolution shall be reduced to writing and a copy thereof
mailed or furnished to the Firm and shall be final and conclusive. If a resolution cannot
be reached, the Firm shall mail or furnish to the Agency and OSA a written request for



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A2FC844-7AF2-422E-B49B-CF2CB303F32E

28.

29.

30.

review. The Firm shall be afforded an opportunity to be heard and to offer evidence in
support of his/her/its position on the issue in dispute and under review. The review
will be handled under a three (3) person panel for dispute resolution composed of the
Deputy State Auditor, the Director of Technical Assistance and the Director of the
Financial and Compliance Audit Division. The decision of the dispute resolution panel
of OSA on the review shall be final and conclusive unless determined by a court of
competent jurisdiction in Hinds County, State of Mississippi, to have been fraudulent,
capricious, or so grossly erroneous as necessarily to imply bad faith, or not be supported
by substantial evidence. Pending final decision of a dispute hereunder, the Firm shall
proceed diligently with the performance of the duties and obligations of the contract.

This contract, including the documents and schedules previously discussed in
paragraph 4.a. and paragraph 7, constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with
respect to the subject matter contained herein and supersedes and replaces any and all
prior negotiations, understandings and agreements, written or oral, between the parties
relating thereto. A separate engagement letter is being issued covering items required
to communicate professional standards that are not covered by the Contract for
Professional Services.

Firm represents and warrants that it will ensure its compliance with the Mississippi
Employment Protection Act (Senate Bill 2988 from the 2008 Regular Legislative
Session) and will register and participate in the status verification system for all newly
hired employees. The term "employee" as used herein means any person that is hired
to perform work within the State of Mississippi. As used herein, "status verification
system" means the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigration Responsibility Act of
1996 that is operated by the United States Department of Homeland Security, also
known as the E-Verify Program, or any other successor electronic verification Agency
replacing the E-Verify Program. Firm agrees to maintain records of such compliance
and, upon request of the State, to provide a copy of each such verification to the State.
Firm further represents and warrants that any person assigned to perform services
hereunder meets the employment eligibility requirements of all immigration laws of
the State of Mississippi. Firm understands and agrees that any breach of these
warranties may subject the firm to the following: (a) termination of this agreement and
ineligibility for any state or public contract in Mississippi for up to three (3) years, with
notice of such cancellation/termination being made public, or (b) the loss of any license,
permit, certification or other document granted to the firm by an agency, department or
governmental entity for the right to do business in Mississippi for up to one (1) year or
(c) both. In the event of such termination/cancellation, the firm would also be liable
for any additional costs incurred by the State due to contract cancellation or loss of
license or permit.

In accordance with the Mississippi Accountability and Transparency Act of 2008,
Section 27-104-151, et seq., of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, the
American Accountability and Transparency Act of 2009 (P.L. 111-5), where
applicable, and Section 31-7-13 of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, where
applicable, a fully executed copy of this agreement shall be posted to the State of

10



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A2FC844-7AF2-422E-B49B-CF2CB303F32E

31.

32.

33.

34.

Mississippi’s accountability website at: https://merlin.state.ms.us

Firm agrees to accept all payments in United States currency via the State of
Mississippi’s electronic payment and remittance vehicle, if applicable. The agency
agrees to make payment in accordance with Mississippi law on “Timely Payments for
Purchases by Public Bodies,” which generally provides for payment of undisputed
amounts by the agency within forty-five (45) days of receipt of invoice. Mississippi
Code Annotated § 31-7-305.

Payments by state agencies using the State’s accounting system shall be made and
remittance information provided electronically as directed by the State. These
payments shall be deposited into the bank account of Firm’s choice. The State may, at
its sole discretion, require Firm to electronically submit invoices and supporting
documentation at any time during the term of this Agreement. Firm understands and
agrees that the State is exempt from the payment of taxes. All payments shall be in
United States currency.

The firm agrees to provide any existing service contract with the school/city/agency as
an Appendix to this contract. Additionally, the Firm agrees that if the
school/county/agency is desirous to enter into any other service agreement with the
Firm, that the Firm will provide that agreement to the Office of the State Auditor for
review before execution so that OSA can review for possible impairments of
independence. Any violation of this clause is considered breach of contract and can
result in contract termination.

Any notices required or authorized under this contract shall be delivered to the persons
at the addresses designated in this paragraph. Each party may change the person and
address designated by delivering written notice to the other party. Any notice shall be
effective when actually delivered to the designated address.

For Agency: Chris Howard, Executive Director
Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services
P.O. Box 1698
Jackson, MS 39215

For Firm: Bill Early, Jr.
Clifton Larson Allen, LLP
1966 Greenspring Drive, Suite 300
Timonium, MD 21093

For OSA: Angela Mire, CPA, CFE
Director, Agency Division
State Auditor’s Office
501 North West Street, 801 Woolfolk Building
Jackson, MS 39201

11



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A2FC844-7AF2-422E-B49B-CF2CB303F32E

In witness whereof this contract has been executed.

DocuSigned by:
SIGNED: M%"”

TITLE:

AGENCY:

DATE:

SIGNED:

TITLE:

FIRM:

DATE:

SIGNED:

TITLE:

FIRM:

DATE:

Executive Director or Designee

Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

5/3/2023

DocuSigned by:

(Nilliam . ‘EM{»I .

—aTOFTar S LSS

Partner

Clifton Larson Allen, LLP

5/17/2023

DocuSigned by:
lnsla Mire
052442

Agency Director

State Auditor’s Office

5/17/2023

12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A2FC844-7AF2-422E-B49B-CF2CB303F32E

AUDIT SERVICES SCHEDULE
Procedure:

The following procedures must be performed by the Firm after a contract has been
awarded:

* Hold an entrance conference with the Firm's auditor-in-charge, Audit Committee,
Internal Audit Staff, Executive Director, and OSA’s authorized representatives prior to
commencement of any work in order to determine the scope of services, sample sizes
and other related factors. Give prior notice to the OSA’s authorized representatives so
that the OSA may have an opportunity to participate.

» [fapplicable, provide an “in-relation-to” conclusion on the supporting schedules based
on the auditing procedures applied during the Single Audit.

* Provide a copy of the Firm’s most recent peer review report, as required by Government
Auditing Standards.

The Firm shall perform the following procedures at the request of the OSA:

* Prepare for each major program selected for audit, program-specific audit reports on
compliance with requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each
major program and on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform
Grant Guidance, Subpart F. The program selected for audit as a major program is the
CFDA# 84.126 — Vocational Rehabilitation Grants to States.

= (Obtain the notes to the statewide SEFA related to the Agency. The Firm should: a) read
and provide comments on current year amounts and information and, b) read and
provide comments on the notes for compliance with applicable GASB statements and
notify the OSA’s authorized representatives of noncompliance and errors.

* Complete audit reports on the fair presentation of the schedule of expenditures of
federal awards in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

* Prepare management letters in accordance with instructions provided by the OSA.
* Conduct an exit conference upon giving prior notice to the OSA.

= (Obtain a plan of corrective action from the Agency in accordance with instructions
provided by the OSA.

*  Submit to the OSA a completed “Request for Representations from Other Auditor.”

Following the completion of the audit of the selected programs, the Firm shall issue the

13



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A2FC844-7AF2-422E-B49B-CF2CB303F32E

following by June 30, 2023:

= A Management Letter

= A report on irregularities and illegal acts, if applicable
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, the Firm is also required in certain
circumstances to report fraud, noncompliance with provisions of laws, regulations,

contracts, or grant agreements, or abuse directly to parties outside the Agency.

Upon receipt of the final audit reports the Agency’s Audit Committee will:

= review the work,
* approve or reject the work,
= approve or reject final payment for services rendered.

Upon completion of the audit services, the audit conclusion memoranda and any other
required reports should be submitted to the OSA’s authorized representatives in accordance
with the contractual provisions. All final documentation of services shall be submitted no
later than the date specified.

As requested, the Firm shall provide the following documents to OSA:

* Draft and final copy of any reports.

* Engagement Letter

» Signed Representations of Management as of the date of the Report and an update of
representations as of the date of the Single Audit Report.

* Independence and Related Party statements for The Firm.

= Letters to Those Charged with Governance, including any management comments
made regarding control deficiencies.

*  Written findings to be included in the report, as applicable. *

*  Summary of verbal findings presented to client.
* Firm representations to OSA
* Subsequent Event Inquiries

* From fiscal year end (June 30) to the date of The Firm audit report;and
* From the date of the Firm report to the date of the Single Audit Report.

14



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A2FC844-7AF2-422E-B49B-CF2CB303F32E

= Corrective Action Plans, if applicable. *

» Additional information as needed by OSA to satisfy the requirements of AU-C 600.

* Information must be provided as prescribed by OSA. Submissions not in accordance with
Auditing Standards, Uniform Guidance, or prescribed form by OSA will be returned to The Firm
and The Firm will be required to resubmit the information until OSA is satisfied that it has been
completed in accordance with the requirements as listed above.

Agency's Authorized Representatives:

=  Chris Howard, Executive Director
Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services
P.O. Box 1698
Jackson, MS 39215

State Auditor's Authorized Representatives:

The State Auditor has empowered the following to act as his duly authorized
representative:

* Angela Mire, CPA, CFE
State Auditor’s Office
501 North West Street
801 Woolfolk Building
Jackson, MS 39201
Phone: 576-2606

Legal Compliance Provision:

Any preliminary findings of possible fraud, misapplication or misappropriation of funds
shall be promptly reported in writing to the Agency’s and OSA’s authorized representative.
Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, nothing shall prevent the Firm from
reporting such findings to the appropriate persons in accordance with professional
standards.

If the Firm is required to give advice, testimony or other such activity not within the scope

of rendering, confirming or justifying a report of audit services rendered, such
arrangements shall be set forth in a separate arrangement letter.

15



AGENCY AUDIT INFORMATION

Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services
Schedule of Selected Programs for Audit
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022

FEDERAL PROGRAM CFDA # PROGRAM/CLUSTER NAME
Vocational Rehabilitation 84.126 Vocational Rehabilitation Grants to

Grants to States

States

Schedule of Due Dates

Federal Program

Audit Report and Opinion

Program audits of selected
federal programs

June 30, 2023




	2022 CLA Federal Audit.pdf
	ATTACHMENT - Rehab FED.pdf
	Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services
	Schedule of Due Dates



